<u>CONSTRUCTION OF CC. JEEPABLE ROAD FROM BSF PWD ROAD TO</u> <u>BADAGONGRE NEAR THE HOMESTEAD OF LT. AMRIT R. MARAK,TURA,WEST</u> <u>GARO HILLS.</u>

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. Denice Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri. Taiba R. Marak, Junior Engineer, Tura Municipal Board and Shri Miniton A. Sangma, Sectional Assistant, Tura Municipal Board.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of CC. Jeepable road from BSF PWD road to Badagongre near the homestead of Lt. Amrit R. Marak.

Name of the MP – Kum. Agatha K. Sangma, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 5,00,000/-(Five lakhs) on 19.11.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 3,00,000/- released on 19.11.2012

Amount utilized - Rs. 3,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 21.12.2012

Status of the work – Work in progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not – No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment only has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board on 30.03.2013.

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction of Jeepable road has not yet been completed. The Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board has informed that the 2nd installment will be released soon to complete the construction of the road immediately.
- (ii) It was found that construction of the road is satisfactory.
- (iii) The Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board has also been advised to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of Sanction, amount sanctioned, etc after the construction is completed.







<u>CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM RINGGI SONGGITAL TO THE GRAVEYARD</u> <u>OF RINGGI VILLAGE, TURA, WEST GARO HILLS.</u>

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. Denice Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri. Taiba R. Marak, Junior Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri Miniton A. Sangma, Sectional Assistant, Tura Municipal Board and Shri T.R. Marak, Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of road from Ringi Songgital to the Graveyard of Ringgi village.

Name of the MP – Shri. Thomas A. Sangma, Ex-MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year – 2011-12.

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 7,00,000/- (Seven lakhs), sanctioned on 10.12.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 4,20,000/- released on 10.12.2012

Amount utilized - Rs. 4,20,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work - 13.12.2012

Status of the work – Work in progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board on 15.04.2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – The work is not yet completed.

Observations:

- (i) It was observed that the earth cutting of the road was done by JCB machine.
- (ii) It was found that the construction of the road is wide and satisfactory.
- (iii) The Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board has also been advised to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of Sanction, amount sanctioned, etc after the construction of the road is completed.



<u>CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM RONGKHON BOLDAMGRE SECONDARY</u> <u>SCHOOL TO AMAL OF MASUMATA, TURA, WEST GARO HILLS.</u>

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. Denice Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri. Taiba R. Marak, Junior Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri Miniton A. Sangma, Sectional Assistant, Tura Municipal Board and Shri T.R. Marak, Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of road from Rongkhon Boldamgre Secondary School to Amal of Masumata.

Name of the MP – Shri. Thomas A. Sangma, Ex-MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year – 2011-12.

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 6,00,000/- (Six lakhs), sanctioned on 10.12.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 3,60,000/- released on 10.12.2012

Amount utilized - Rs. 3,60,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 13.12.2012

Expect date of completion – 13.02.2013

Status of the work – Work in progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency - The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board on 15.04.2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – The work is not yet completed.

Observations:

- (i) It was found that the earth cutting of the road was done by JCB machine and with the local people as a daily wagers.
- (ii) It was found that the length of the motorable road connecting from Rongkhon Boldamgre Secondary School to Amal of Masumata is 1km only.
- (iii) It is found that the quality of construction of the road is satisfactory.
- (iii) The Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board has also been advised to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of Sanction, amount sanctioned, etc after the construction of the road is completed.







ADDITIONAL FUND FOR EXTENSION OF RONGGANDI PLAYGROUND,TURA,WEST GARO HILLS.

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. Denice Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri. Taiba R. Marak, Junior Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri Miniton A. Sangma, Sectional Assistant, Tura Municipal Board and Shri T.R. Marak, Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board.

Name of the Scheme – Additional fund for extension of Ronggandi Playground.

Name of the MP – Shri. Thomas A. Sangma, Ex-MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year – 2011-12.

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 6,00,000/- (Six lakhs), sanctioned on 10.12.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 3,60,000/- released on 20.12.2012

Amount utilized - Rs. 3,60,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 13.12.2012

Status of the work – Work in progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board on 15.04.2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – The work is not yet completed.

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction of the retaining wall is already completed. The Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board has informed that the 2nd installment will be spent on construction of the road.
- (ii) It was found that construction of the retaining wall is satisfactory.
- (iii) The Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board has been advised to submit the Utilisation Certificate of the 1st Installment to the Office of the Tura Municipal Board at the earliest.
- (iv) The Outsourced worker of Tura Municipal Board has also been advised to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of Sanction, amount sanctioned, etc after the construction is completed.



RONGGANDI PLAYGROUND CONSTRUCTED UNDER MPLAD SCHEME RAJYA SAEHA - 2011-12



<u>CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING LOT AND APPROACH ROAD TO THE PARKING</u> <u>OF MP STADIUM,TURA,WEST GARO HILLS</u>

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. Denice Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri. Taiba R. Marak, Junior Engineer, Tura Municipal Board, Shri Miniton A. Sangma, Sectional Assistant, Tura Municipal Board.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Parking lot and approach road to the Parking of MP Stadium.

Name of the MP – Kum. Agatha K. Sangma, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten lakhs), sanctioned on 08.02.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 6,00,000/- released on 08.02.2012, 2nd installment amounting to Rs. 2,00,000/- released on 23.04.2012 and 3rd installment amounting to Rs 2,00,000/- released on 24.08.2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 10,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 27.02.2012.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 27.08.2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not – Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1^{st} installment and the 2^{nd} installment only has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction of the approach road is already completed.
- (ii) It was found that construction of the road is satisfactory.
- (iii) It was observed that the approach road was constructed entirely of cement with a length of more than 100 metres.
- (iv) The Assistant Engineer, Tura Municipal board has been advised to submit the Utilisation Certificate of the 3rd Installment to the Board at the earliest.





PARKING LOT & APPROACH ROAD TO MP STADIUM CONSTRUCTED UNDER MPLAD SCHEME (LS)2011-12

UPGRADATION OF CIVIL WORKS IN TURA HOSPITAL FOR DOT PLUS SERVICES,WEST GARO HILLS

Date of inspection – 25th April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Dr. M.R. Marak, District T.B. Officer, Dr C.J.M. Sangma, Joint Director, DHS Garo Hills and Shri H.N. Sangma, Assistant Engineer, Urban Affairs, Tura.

Name of the Scheme – Upgradation Civil Works in Tura Hospital for DOT Plus Services.

Name of the MP – Kum. Agatha K. Sangma, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year – 2011-12.

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 7,50,000/- released on 21.12.2011 and the 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs 7,50,000/- released on 23.04.2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 15,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 20.01.2012

Expect date of completion – 06.06.2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Tura Municipal Board, Tura

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board on 11.04.2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – The completion report has been submitted to the Tura Municipal Board, Tura.

Observations:

- (i) It was observed that the sanctions have been received by the Hospital Committee amounting to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen lakhs) during year 2011-12 sanctioned by Kum. Agatha K. Sangma, MP (LS) and Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten lakhs) from C.T.B. Division.
- (ii) From both the schemes, the funds were utilised for construction of 4 rooms, 5 bedded wards for both male and female separately, Store room, A.C. Room for storage of Medicines, Nurses room, Corridor and Office room.
- (iii) It is found that the quality of construction is satisfactory.
- (iv) The Joint Director, DHS Garo Hills has been advised to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of Sanction, amount sanctioned.











